March 5, 1993

Honorable Ruben S. Ayala

Senator, 34th District

State Capitol, Room 2082

Sacramento, California  95814

Re:  Your Request for Advice

                        Our File No. A-93-079

Dear Senator Ayala:


In response to your letter requesting advice dated

February 12, 1993, enclosed is my staff's response to and analysis of your question.


If you have further questions, please contact me or

Scott Hallabrin, who authored the response letter.

Sincerely,

                            Ben Davidian

                            Chairman
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March 5, 1993

Honorable Ruben S. Ayala

Senator, 34th District

State Capitol, Room 2082

Sacramento, California  95814

Re:  Your Request for Advice

                        Our File No. A-93-079

Dear Senator Ayala:


This is in response to your request for advice under the Political Reform Act (the "Act")  concerning your use of campaign funds.

QUESTION


You desire to establish a scholarship at Ayala High School, which is a public high school in your Senatorial district.  The scholarship will be awarded for excellence in high school academics and recipients of the scholarship will be selected by the school's administration.  The scholarship will be in your family's name.  May you use your campaign funds to fund this scholarship?

CONCLUSION


Your campaign funds may be used for this purpose, so long as they are donated to a bona fide educational organization and no part of the donation will have a material financial effect on you, your campaign treasurer, any persons on your committee with authority to approve the donation, or any member of your immediate family.

ANALYSIS  



Section 89515 states:

Campaign funds may be used to make donations or loans to bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt, nonprofit organizations, where no substantial part of the proceeds will have a material financial effect on the candidate, elected officer, campaign treasurer, or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee, or member of his or her immediate family, and where the donation or loan bears a reasonable relation to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


On this basis, a donation of your campaign funds to establish

a scholarship fund at a high school in your district would be permitted if:

(1) the funds are donated to the educational institution or institutions through which the scholarship would be awarded; and

(2) the donation cannot have a material financial effect on you, your campaign treasurer, any persons on your committee with authority to approve the donation, or any member of your immediate family; and

(3) the donation is reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


This scholarship will be established at a high school in your Senatorial district and will be in your family's name.  Presumably, establishment of the scholarship will result in publicity for you.  Therefore, it appears that establishing the scholarship fund would be reasonably related to a political purpose.  Given these facts, so long as you adhere to the requirements set forth in subparts (1) and (2) in the paragraph immediately above, you would be permitted to use campaign funds to establish this scholarship fund.


Should you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.

Sincerely,

                            Jeff Marschner

                            General Counsel

                            By:  Scott Hallabrin

                                 Senior Counsel, Legal Division

